

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

*

*

Plaintiff,

*

Civil Action No. 17-1860-MJG

v.

*

BRIAN E. FROSH *et al.*,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: August 14, 2017

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

LEAH J. TULIN (Bar No. 20083)
JOSHUA N. AUERBACH (Bar No. 26108)
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6962 (tel.); (410) 576-7036 (fax)
ltulin@oag.state.md.us
jauerbach@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. AAM HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF
 ITS CLAIMS. 3

 II. AAM HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY HARM, LET ALONE IRREPARABLE HARM,
 THAT IT WOULD SUFFER IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION. 4

 III. AAM HAS MADE NO MEANINGFUL ATTEMPT TO ADDRESS THE BALANCE OF
 EQUITIES, WHICH WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST AN INJUNCTION. 10

 IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 11

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., 355 F. App’x 773 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 9

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County, 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... 3

Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel, 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015). 3

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 6

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 857 F.3d 554, 602-03 (4th Cir. 2017).....9

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 2, 3

Manning v. Hunt, 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Montgomery Cty. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Realty Photo Master Corp., 783 F. Supp. 952, (D. Md. 1992)..... 8

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992),..... 6, 7

Scotts Co. v. United Industries Corp., 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 4

Shih Ping Li v. Tzu Lee, 210 Md. App. 73 (2013),..... 4

Sorensen v. Wolfe, No. CV PWG-15-1198, 2016 WL 4761927 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2016).. 8

Star Scientific Inc. v. Beales, 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 4

Va. Carolina Tools, Inc. v. Int’l Tool Supply, Inc., 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 1

Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co., 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1, 3, 5

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-803(c)..... 7

Other Authorities

Andrew Pollack, *Drug Goes From \$13.50 a Tablet to \$750, Overnight*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2015) 14

Carolyn Y. Johnson, *The generic drug industry has brought huge cost savings. That may be changing.*, Wash. Post (Aug. 1, 2017) 15

Gretchen Morgenson, *Defiant, Generic Drug Maker Continues to Raise Prices*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 14, 2017) 16

Heather Long, *Here’s what happened to AIDS drug that spiked 5,000%*, CNN Money (Aug. 25, 2016) 14

Jeremy A. Greene, M.D., Ph.D. & William V. Padula, Ph.D., Perspective, *Targeting Unconscionable Prescription Drug Prices—Maryland’s Anti-Price-Gouging Law*, 377 New England Journal of Medicine 101 (July 13, 2017) 14

Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate, *Sudden Price Spikes in Off-Patent Prescription Drugs: The Monopoly Business Model that Harms Patients, Taxpayers, and the U.S. Health Care System* (Dec. 2016)..... 12, 13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, “Generic Drugs Under Medicare: Part D Generic Drug Prices Declined Overall, but Some Had Extraordinary Price Increases, GAO-16-706 (Aug. 2016) 13, 14
